

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Petitioner

v.

BETTE EAKIN, ET AL.,
Respondents

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID W. SUNDAY, JR.
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

DANIEL B. MULLEN
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Appellate Litigation Section
Counsel of Record

BRETT T. GRAHAM
Deputy Attorney General

Office of Attorney General
1251 Waterfront Place
Mezzanine Level
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 235-9067
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. THIS COURT SHOULD VACATE THE JUDGMENT AND REMAND FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS IN LIGHT OF <i>COALFIELD JUSTICE</i>	11
A. The Third Circuit Misconstrued State Law	13
B. The Third Circuit’s State Law Error Was Pivotal to its <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Analysis	14
II. ALTERNATIVELY, THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT PLENARY REVIEW TO CLARIFY THE SCOPE OF ITS <i>ANDERSON-BURDICK</i> FRAMEWORK.....	16
A. The Circuits Are Split 7–4 Over What Scrutiny Applies to Minimally Burdensome Election Laws	17

B. The Third Circuit’s Lax Approach to Defining the Burden at Issue Demonstrates Fundamental Confusion Underlying <i>Anderson-Burdick</i>	23
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT.....	25
IV. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S RULING IS WRONG.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

APPENDIX

Appendix A. Court of Appeals panel opinion (August 26, 2025)	1a
Appendix B. District Court opinion (March 31, 2025)	52a
Appendix C. District Court order (March 31, 2025)	78a
Appendix D. District Court judgment (April 1, 2025).....	81a
Appendix E. Court of Appeals order denying <i>en banc</i> review (October 14, 2025).....	87a
Appendix F. Dissent from the denial of <i>en banc</i> review (October 14, 2025).....	91a
Appendix G. Dissent from the denial of <i>en banc</i> review (October 24, 2025)*	94a
Appendix H. Constitutional and statutory provisions.....	116a
U.S. Const. Amend I	116a
U.S. Const. Amend XIV	116a
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. §3146.6(a).....	118a
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. §3150.16(a).....	118a

* The Third Circuit issued an amended order on this date to include Judge Bove’s dissent from the denial of *en banc* review. See App.90a n.1.

For ease of reference, this Petition hereinafter cites the dissents from the denial of *en banc* review as (Phipps, J., dissenting) and (Bove, J., dissenting).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	5
<i>Acevedo v. Cook Cnty. Officers Electoral Bd.</i> , 925 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Menards, Inc.</i> , 285 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)...1, 18, 23, 29	
<i>Arizona Democratic Party v. Hobbs</i> , 18 F.4th 1179 (9th Cir. 2021).....	29
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 540 U.S. 963 (2003) (<i>per curiam</i>)....	12
<i>Barr v. Galvin</i> , 626 F.3d 99 (1st Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Baxter v. Philadelphia Bd. of Elections</i> , 332 A.3d 1183 (Pa. 2025) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	5
<i>Buckley v. American Const. L. Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	16
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) ..1, 18, 25, 27, 30, 32	
<i>Center for Coalfield Justice v. Washington Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 343 A.3d 1178 (Pa. 2025)1, 9, 14, 15	
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 587 (2005)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Mihaliak</i> , No. MJ–2202– CR126–22 (Pa. Mag. Dist. Ct. 2022)	8
<i>Cowen v. Secretary of State of Georgia</i> , 22 F.4th 1227 (11th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	2, 15, 16, 22, 29, 30
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 999 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2021)...10, 17, 21	
<i>DCCC v. Ziriaux</i> , 487 F.Supp.3d 1207 (N.D. Okla. 2020)	16
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)...	31
<i>Fish v. Schwab</i> , 957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020).....	22

<i>Gill v. Scholz</i> , 962 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Grimes v. Smith</i> , 776 F.2d 1359 (7th Cir. 1985)	28
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	31
<i>Huddleston v. Dwyer</i> , 322 U.S. 232 (1944) (<i>per curiam</i>)	12
<i>Lawrence on Behalf of Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) (<i>per curiam</i>)	15
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens of Iowa v. Pate</i> , 950 N.W.2d 204 (Iowa 2020)	16
<i>Lerman v. Board of Elections in City of New York</i> , 232 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Lichtenstein v. Hargett</i> , 83 F.4th 575 (6th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Lords Landing Vill. Condo. Council of Unit Owners v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 893 (1997) (<i>per curiam</i>)	2, 11, 12
<i>Louisiana Power & Light Co. v. City of Thibodaux</i> , 360 U.S. 25 (1959)	11
<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020)	21, 25, 30
<i>Marcellus v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 849 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>McDonald v. Board of Election Comm'rs of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	10
<i>McLinko v. Pennsylvania Dep't of State</i> , 278 A.3d 539 (Pa. 2022)	4, 30
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022)	5
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	11
<i>New Georgia Project v. Raffensperger</i> , 976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)	16, 29
<i>Nolan v. Transocean Air Lines</i> , 365 U.S. 293 (1961) (<i>per curiam</i>)	12
<i>Northeast Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Husted</i> , 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012) (<i>per curiam</i>)	26
<i>Northeast Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Husted</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)	26

<i>Northeast Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Husted</i> , No. 06–CV–896, 2016 WL 3166251 (S.D. Ohio June 7, 2016)	26
<i>Northeast Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. LaRose</i> , 767 F.Supp.3d 585 (N.D. Ohio 2024)	16
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016)	24, 26
<i>Ohio Org. Collaborative v. Husted</i> , 189 F.Supp.3d 708 (S.D. Ohio 2016)	26
<i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020)	13
<i>Pennsylvania State Conference of NAACP Branches v. Secretary Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024)	5, 10
<i>Pennsylvania State Conference of NAACP Branches v. Secretary Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , No. 24–363, 145 S. Ct. 1125 (Jan. 21, 2025)	5
<i>Price v. New York State Bd. of Elections</i> , 540 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Richardson v. Texas Sec’y of State</i> , 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020)	18, 31
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 143 S. Ct. 297 (2022)	5
<i>Rodriguez v. Popular Democratic Party</i> , 457 U.S. 1 (1982)	25
<i>SD Voice v. Noem</i> , 60 F.4th 1071 (8th Cir. 2023)	22
<i>Service Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1 v. Husted</i> , 887 F.Supp.2d 761 (S.D. Ohio 2012)	26
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	28
<i>Tennessee Conference of NAACP v. Lee</i> , 139 F.4th 557 (6th Cir. 2025)	26
<i>Texas League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Hughs</i> , 978 F.3d 136 (5th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Thomas v. American Home Prod., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 913 (1996)	11, 13

<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	17
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 591 U.S. 848 (2020).....	28
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	31
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	30
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	26
<i>Weber v. Shelley</i> , 347 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	26
<i>Youngblood v. West Virginia</i> , 547 U.S. 867 (2006) (per curiam).....	12, 27

Statutes

25 Pa. Stat. §1402(c)	14
25 Pa. Stat. §3146.1	4
25 Pa. Stat. §3146.6(a)	1
25 Pa. Stat. §3150.1	8
25 Pa. Stat. §3150.11	4
25 Pa. Stat. §3150.16(a)	1
28 U. S. C. §1254(1).....	3
52 U.S.C. §10101(a)(2)(B)	5
Act of October 31, 2019, P.L. 552, No. 77 § 11	4

Other Authorities

Bruce E. Cain & Aaron Spikol, <i>Balancing Small-D Democratic Values</i> , 2024 U. ILL. L. REV. 1699 (2024).....	17
Derek T. Muller, <i>The Fundamental Weakness of Flabby Balancing Tests in Federal Election Law Litigation</i> , EXCESS OF DEMOCRACY BLOG (Apr. 20, 2020), https://perma.cc/4EM2-QPJ5	17

Edward B. Foley, <i>Due Process, Fair Play, and Excessive Partisanship</i> , 84 U. CHI. L. REV. 655 (2017).....	26
Edward B. Foley, <i>Voting Rules and Constitutional Law</i> , 81 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1836 (2013).....	17
Guido Calabresi, <i>Federal and State Courts: Restoring a Workable Balance</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1293 (2003).....	11
James M. Fischer, <i>What Are “The Usual Burdens of Voting”?</i> , 40 GA. ST. U. L. REV. 573 (2024).	25
James Madison, <i>Note to Speech on the Right of Suffrage</i> , in 3 THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed., rev ed. 1966)	28
Joshua A. Douglas, <i>Is the Right to Vote Really Fundamental?</i> , 18 CORNELL J. L. & PUB. POL’Y 143 (2008).....	25
Joshua A. Douglas, <i>Undue Deference to States in the 2020 Election Litigation</i> , 30 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 59 (2021).....	26
Richard W. Trotter, <i>Vote of Confidence</i> , N.Y.U. J. LEGIS. & PUB. POL’Y 515 (2013)	25
